exchange open position as prescribed by the regulatory provisions and daily through internal limits based on market risk
models (foreign exchange VaR). The management of foreign exchange currency risk is supported by monitoring the
sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities to fluctuation in foreign currencies exchange rates.

The tables below indicate the currencies to which the Group and the Bank had significant exposure at 31 December 2020
and 31 December 2019 and for other currencies summarized, FX open position represents net exposure in foreign cur-
rency, for both balance and off-balance sheet items, after adjustments for the effects of derivatives. The analysis calculates
the effect of a reasonably possible movement of the currencies against the kuna, with all other variables held constant on
the income statement. A negative amount in the table reflects a potential net reduction in the income statement, while a
positive amount reflects a net potential increase.

(in HRK million)

Group

Currency FX Open po-
sition 31 De-

cember
2020*

Scenario 2020

FX Open po-
sition 31 De-

cember
2019*

Scenario 2019

10%
Move

Up

10%
Move
Down

10%
Move Up

10%
Move
Down

EUR (1010) (101) 101 (523) (52) 52

CHF (1) (0.1) 0.1 (2) (0.2) 0.2

USD (41) (4.1) 4.1 (81) (8.1) 8.1

Other (22) (2.2) 2.2 948 95 (95)

* Positive amounts represent long FX position while negative amounts represent short FX Position.

PRIVREDNA BANKA ZAGREB d.d.

207

Neosjetljivo - Non-sensitive

Notes to the financial statements (continued)
47 Financial risk management policies (continued)
c) Market risk (continued)

Currency risk (continued)
(in HRK million)

Bank

Currency FX Open
position 31
December

2020*

FX Open
position
31 De-
cember
2019*

Scenario 2020 Scenario 2019

10%
Move

Up

10%
Move
Down

10%
Move Up

10%
Move
Down

EUR (44) (4.4) 4.4 152 15 (15)

CHF 1 0.1 (0.1) (2) (0.2) 0.2

USD (46) (4.6) 4.6 (81) (8.1) 8.1